

No. 24522

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF COLORADO

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF SAGUACHE, STATE  
OF COLORADO,

Plaintiff in Error,

v.

KEITH H. EDWARDS, GEORGE W. MCCLURE,  
AND HAROLD G. NEWMYER, for themselves  
and on behalf of all residents of  
Saguache County, Colorado,

Defendants in Error.

Error to the  
District Court  
of the  
County of Saguache  
State of Colorado

HONORABLE  
RICHARD E. CONOUR  
JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

KENNETH G. BUECHE  
General Counsel for the  
Colorado Municipal League  
2040 14th Street, Suite 125  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
443-0707

INDEX

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. C.R.S. 1963, 35-3-6, IMPOSES A CLEAR AND JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE DUTY UPON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO REAPPORTION COMMISSIONER DISTRICTS WHICH ARE UNEQUAL IN POPULATION. . . . .	1
II. FAILURE TO REQUIRE REAPPORTIONMENT OF MALAPPORTIONED DISTRICTS WOULD CONSTITUTE A DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION. .	3
CONCLUSION . . . . .	6

TABLE OF CASES CITED

Avery v. Midland County, 390 U.S. 474, 88 S. Ct. 1114, 20 L. Ed. 2d 45 (1968) . . . . .	3
Baker v. Carr, 369, U.S. 186, 82 S. Ct. 691, 7 L. Ed. 2d 663 (1962). .	3
Cipriano v. City of Houma, 89 S. Ct. 1897 (1969) . . . . .	4, 5
Kramer v. Union Free School District, 89 S. Ct. 1886 (1969) . . . . .	4, 5
People v. City and County of Denver, 84 Colo. 576, 272 P.629 (1928) .	3
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 84 S. Ct. 1362, 12 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1964) . . . . .	3
Swift v. Smith, 119 Colo. 126, 201 P.2d 609 (1948) . . . . .	2
Uzzell v. Lunney, 46 Colo. 403, 104 P.945 (1909) . . . . .	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Rev. Stat. 35-3-6 . . . . .	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
Colo. Laws ch. 262 (1963) . . . . .	2
1963 Senate and House Journals . . . . .	2
